

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

WILLIAM MIXTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee.

Supreme Court

No. CR-19-0276-PR

Court of Appeals

Case No. 2 CA-CR 2017-0217

Pima County Superior Court

Case No. CR2016038001

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court should apply the Private Affairs Clause, rather than copying-and-pasting Fourth Amendment jurisprudence. 5

 A. Under any interpretive methodology, “uniformity” is not appropriate. 5

 B. The “desirability” of “uniformity” cannot trump the Constitution’s text. . 11

II. “Private Affairs” refers to records of business transactions—including ISP location information. 13

III. Washington precedent is also helpful in determining whether federal officials are bound by the Private Affairs Clause. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 206 Ariz. 224 (App. 2003).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9
<i>City of Meridian v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 639 (1959).....	10
<i>Clouse ex rel. Clouse v. State</i> , 199 Ariz. 196 (2001).....	13
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992).....	7, 13
<i>Ex parte Melof</i> , 735 So. 2d 1172 (Ala. 1999).....	11
<i>Ex parte Tucci</i> , 859 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1993).....	6
<i>In re Teddington</i> , 808 P.2d 156 (Wash. 1991).....	5, 16
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	8, 9
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	10
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350 (1989). 1, 2, 3, 12, 13	
<i>Rasmussen by Mitchell v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	4, 15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	11
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 150 Ariz. 459 (1986).....	2
<i>State v. Bolt</i> , 142 Ariz. 260 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Gutierrez</i> , 187 Ariz. 116 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986).....	4, 15, 16

<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 244 Ariz. 1 (2018)	1
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014).....	4, 15, 16
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018)	13
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2626 (2018)	2
<i>State v. McNeill</i> , 2019 WL 4793121 (Ariz. App. Oct. 1, 2019).....	1
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 447 P.3d 829 (Ariz. App. 2019)	17
<i>State v. Mollica</i> , 554 A.2d 1315 (N.J. 1989)	17
<i>State v. Peppin</i> , 347 P.3d 906 (Wash. App. 2015)	16
<i>State v. Stummer</i> , 219 Ariz. 137 (2008).....	1, 12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 200 Ariz. 390 (App. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	4, 15

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
Greg Stanton, <i>More Than Limestone</i> , Ariz. Att’y, Feb. 2013	10
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018).....	11
Mark Brnovich, <i>Judging the Justices: A Review of the Arizona Supreme Court, 2003-2004</i> , Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 203, Apr. 8, 2005	17
Rebecca White Berch, et al., <i>Celebrating the Centennial: A Century of Arizona Supreme Court Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 461 (2012).....	7
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019).....	passim
William Howard Taft, Address at Denver, Colo., Sept. 21, 1909	9
